UNPROCESSED WHOLE RAW MOONG (NOT FOR DIRECT HUMAN CONSUMPTION)
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as in
force from time to time and be read therewith.
-1-
Table of Content
CHAPTER 1 - TRADING PARAMETERS 3
Authority 3
Unit of Trading 3

The following limits will be applicable on Exchange wise basis
Member-wise: 60,000 MT or 15% of market wide open interest in the commodity, whichever is higher.
Client-wise: 6,000 MT
Bona fide hedger clients may seek exemption as per approved Hedge Policy of the Exchange notified
vide Circular No. NCDEX/CLEARING-019/2016/246 dated September 28, 2016.
For near month contracts:
The following limits would be applicable from 1st of every month in which the contract is due to expire. If
1st happens to be a non-trading day, the near month limits would start from the next trading day.
Member-wise: 15,000 MT or one-fourth of the member’s overall position limit in that commodity,
whichever is higher.
Client-wise: 1,500 MT
Margin Requirements
NCCL will use risk based margin model which will generate initial margin requirements which will be
adequate to cover at least 99% VaR (Value at Risk) and Margin Period of Risk (MPOR) will be 3 days.
NCCL reserves the right to change, reduce or levy any additional margins including any markup margins.
For further details, participants can refer to circular no. NCCL/RISK-001/2018 dated September 26, 2018
on Risk Management Framework, NCCL/RISK-006/2020 dated February 18, 2020 Margin and
NCCL/RISK-037/2020 dated September 02, 2020 on Margin Framework for Commodity Derivatives
Segment.
Additional/Special Margin
In case of unidirectional price movement/ increased volatility, an additional/ special margin at such other
percentage, as deemed fit by the Regulator/ Exchange/Clearing Corporation, may be imposed on the
UNPROCESSED WHOLE RAW MOONG (NOT FOR DIRECT HUMAN CONSUMPTION)
The contents of this product note are subject to Rules, Byelaws and Regulations of NCDEX as in
force from time to time and be read therewith.
-5-
buy and the sell side or on either of the buy or sell sides in respect of all outstanding positions. Reduction/
removal of such additional/ special margins shall be at the discretion of the Regulator/
Exchange/Clearing Corporation.
Pre-Expiry Margin
There will be an additional margin imposed for the last 7 trading days, including the expiry day of the
Unprocessed Whole Raw Moong (Not for Direct Human Consumption) contract. The additional margin
will be increased by 2.50% every day for the last 7 trading days including expiry day of the contract.
Concentration Margin
The Clearing Corporation shall levy Concentration Margin, when the overall market wide Open Interest
(OI) of a commodity exceeds the specified Threshold Limit of Open Interest (OI) for that commodity.
For details, participants can refer to NCCL circular nos. NCCL/RISK-008/2019 dated June 12, 2019 on
Concentration Margin– Revision in Concentration Margin and Threshold Level and NCCL/RISK-
036/2020 dated September 02, 2020 on Revision in Concentration Margin Threshold Level. The
Threshold Limit is 39,100 MT for both Peak period and Lean Period.
The Threshold Limits, slabs and applicable margins are subject to change and participants are requested

Additionally, the supplemental settlement for Unprocessed Whole Raw Moong (Not for Direct Human
Consumption) Futures contracts for premium / discount adjustments relating to quality of Unprocessed
Whole Raw Moong (Not for Direct Human Consumption) delivered, actual quantity delivered and close
out for shortages, will also be conducted on the same day. Clearing Members are required to maintain
adequate fund balances in their respective accounts.
Pay in and Pay out for supplemental settlement
Time (T/E+2) Activity
On or before 15.00 hours PAY IN - Debit Member Clearing & Settlement a/c for funds
After 15.00 hours PAY OUT – Credit Member Clearing & Settlement a/c for funds
Early Pay-in of Commodities
Members can make an early pay-in of commodities to get exemption from the applicable pre-expiry and
delivery margin and the same would be considered for the purpose of adjustment against their settlement
obligations. The member shall mark EPI using the NCFE web application. The user guide for the same
is available for download under: -
NCFE Menu: Downloads-> Download files-> Under User Manual folder-> EPI user guide
For further details, refer circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-020/2020 dated April 07, 2020.
Supplementary Settlement for GST
NCCL will conduct a separate supplementary settlement, as illustrated below, three days after normal
pay out for completion of GST transactions on deliveries effected by a buyer and seller on the NCCL
platform.

Expiry date of the contract:
20th day of the delivery month. If 20th happens to be a holiday, a Saturday or
a Sunday then the due date shall be the immediately preceding trading day of
the Exchange.
The settlement of contract would be by a staggered system of Pay-in and Pay-
out including the last pay-in and pay-out which would be the final settlement
of the contract.
Delivery specification
Upon expiry of the contracts all the outstanding open positions shall result in
compulsory delivery.
During the Tender period, if any delivery is tendered by seller, the
corresponding buyer having open position and matched as per process put in
place by the Clearing Corporation, shall be bound to settle by taking delivery
on T + 2 day from the delivery center where the seller has delivered same.
The penalty structure for failure to meet delivery obligations will be as per
circular no. NCCL/CLEARING-002/2018 dated September 25, 2018.
Opening of contracts
Trading in any contract month will open on the 1st day of the month. If the 1st
day happens to be a non-trading day, contracts would open on the next trading
day